YORK COUNTY - 4th Class

Formed on August 19, 1749 from part of Lancaster County

Third Class City

Name of City Incorporated Prior Status

York Jan. 11, 1887 Laid oyt as a town in October
1741. Incorporated as a borough
on September 24, 1787

Boroughs
Town Laid Out
Name of Borough Incorporated or Settled Incorporated From
Cross Roads Oct. 16, 1899 1,2 1844 East Hopewell Township
18673
Dallastown 1867 14 1842 York Township
Aug. 31, 18662
Delta June 24, 1880 S 1744 Peach Bottom Township
Dillsburg Apr. 9, 1833 1800 Carroll Township
Dover Nov. 11, 1864 1764 Dover Township
East Prospect 1874 13 1849 Lower Windsor Township
‘Aug, 13, 18732
Fawn Grove June 6, 18811 S 1763 Fawn Township
Oct. 10, 1881°%
Felton June 2, 18991 Chanceford, Lower Windsor
May 8, 1899 2 and North Hopewell Twps.
Franklintown Apr. 29, 1869 1813 Franklin Township
Glen Rock Sept. 3, 1859 ! S 1838 Shrewsbury Township
Aug. 29, 18592
Goldsboro 18731 1850 Newberry Township
Aug. 23, 18642
Hallam May 25, 1908 1770 Hallam Township
Hanover Mar. 4, 18151:3:4  1763-1764 Penn Township
Apr. 29, 18562
Jacobus Nov. 29, 1929 Springfield Township
Jefferson Dec. 11, 1866 1812 Codorus Township
Lewisberry Apr. 2, 1832 1798 Newberry Township
Loganville Apr. 2, 1852 1 1820 Springfield Township
Apr. 8, 18522
Manchester Aug. 27, 1869 1814 East Manchester Township
Mount Wolf Aug. 23, 1910 1867 East Manchester Township
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YORK COUNTY - 4th Class (cont'd)

Boroughs (cont'd)

Name of Borough Incorporated
New Freedom 1879
May 2, 1873
New Salem July 24, 1876
North York Apr. 17, 1899
Railroad Aug. 31, 1871
Red Lion Jan. 16, 1880
Seven Valleys Aug. 23, 1892
Shrewsbury Apr. 9, 1834
Spring Grove Aug. 28, 1882
Stewartstown 1851
Feb, 24, 1853
Wellsville June 30, 1892
Nov. 14, 1892
West York 1905
June 20, 1904
Windsor June 5, 1905
July 3, 1905
Winterstown Jan. 2, 1871
Wrightsville Apr. 11, 1834
Apr. 14, 1834
Yoe Oct. 23, 1893
Yorkana 1913
Aug. 26, 1912
York Haven Dec. 1, 1892

Town Laid Out

or Settled
1,3,4 S 1783
2
1888
S 1792
S 1852
S 1740
S 1800
S 1740
1,3 1814
2
1,3 S 1737
2
1
2
1,3 1830
2
1830
1,3,4 1811
2
s 1815
1 1800
2
1814

First Class Townships

Became First

Incorporated as

Name of Township Class Twp. a Twp.
Penn Nov. 8, 1960 1880
Spring Garden Nov. 1821
18224
York Nov. 4, 1958 1753
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Incorporated From

Shrewsbury Township

North Codorus Township
Manchester Township
Shrewsbury Township
York Township
Springfield Township
Shrewsbury Township
Jackson Township
Hopewell Township

Warrington Township

West Manchester Township

Windsor Township

Hopewell Township
Hallam Township

York Township
Lower Windsor Township

Newberry Township

Settled Incorporated From
1825 Heidelberg Township
1750 Hallam and York

Townships
1748 Hallam Township



Name of Township

YORK COUNTY - 4th Class (cont'd)

Carroll
Chanceford

Codorus
Conewago
Dover

East Hopewell
East Manchester
Fairview

Fawn

Franklin
Heidelberg
Hellam

Hopewell

Jackson

Lower Chanceford
Lower Windsor
Manchester

Manheim
Monaghan
Newberry
North Codorus
North Hopewell

Paradise

Peach Bottom
Shrewsbury

Springettsbury
Springfield

Warrington

Washington

Second Class Townships

Incorporated

June
Jan. 8,
Feb.

Jan. 6,
June

Apr. 5,

Apr. 20,
Apr. 9,

1831
1747123
1745 2
1747
1818

1747

1885
1887
1803
1745
1809
1750
1739

1767
1857
1805
1838
1742

1747
1745
1742
1838
1885
1747

1815
1742

1891
1835
1744

1803 1,3
1802 2
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Settled

1740
1735

1734
1767
About 1736

About 1734
About 1735
1730
About 1734
1740
1738
1721

About 1734
1756
About 1734
1722
About 1738

1732
1735
1734
1832
About 1734
About 1738

About 1735
1739

About 1737
About 1763
1735

About 1738

Incorporated From

Franklin and Monaghan Twps.
Incorporated while part of
Lancaster County

Newberry and Dover Twps.
Incorporated while part of
Lancaster County
Hopewell Township
Manchester Township
Newberry Township

Monaghan Township
Manheim Township
Incorporated while part of
Lancaster County
Shrewsbury Township
Paradise Township
Chanceford Township
Windsor Township
Incorporated while part of
Lancaster County
Incorporated while part of
Lancaster County
Incorporated while part of
Lancaster County

Codorus Township
Hopewell Township
Incorporated while part of
Lancaster County

Fawn Township
Incorporated while part of
Lancaster County

Spring Garden Township
Shrewsbury Township
Incorporated while part of
Lancaster County
Warrington Township



YORK COUNTY - 4th Class (cont'd)

Name of Township

West Manchester
West Manheim
Windsor

Second Class Townships (cont'd)

Incorporated Settled

Dec. 5, 1799 1735
1858 1762

July 1758 1735

1 Godcharles

Incorporated From

Manchester Township
Manheim Township
Hellam Township

2 George R. Prowell, History of York County, Pennsylvania, Vol. I (Chicago:

J. H. Beers and Company, 1907).

3 John Gibson, History of York County, Pennsylvania (Chicago: F. A. Battey

Publishing Company, 1886).
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