YORK COUNTY - 4th Class

Formed on August 19, 1749 from part of Lancaster County

Third Class City

Name of City	Incorporated	Prior Status
York	Jan. 11, 1887	Laid out as a town in October 1741. Incorporated as a borough on September 24, 1787

Boroughs

		Town Laid Out	
Name of Borough	Incorporated	or Settled	Incorporated From
Cross Roads	Oct. 16, 1899 ¹	,2 1844	East Hopewell Township
Cross Roads	1867 ³		Last nopewell Township
Dallastown	1867 ¹	,4 1842	York Township
Dallastown	Aug. 31, 1866 ²		fork fownship
Delta	June 24, 1880	S 1744	Desch Bottom Township
	•	1800	Peach Bottom Township
Dillsburg	Apr. 9, 1833		Carroll Township
Dover	Nov. 11, 1864	1764	Dover Township
East Prospect	1874 1		Lower Windsor Township
	Aug. 13, 1873 ²		
Fawn Grove	June 6, 1881 ¹		Fawn Township
	Oct. 10, 1881^2		
Felton	June 2, 1899 ¹		Chanceford, Lower Windsor
	May 8, 1899 ²		and North Hopewell Twps.
Franklintown	Apr. 29, 1869	1813	Franklin Township
Glen Rock	Sept. 3, 1859 ¹	S 1838	Shrewsbury Township
	Aug. 29, 1859 ²		
Goldsboro	1873 ¹	1850	Newberry Township
	Aug. 23, 1864 ²		, .
Hallam	May 25, 1908	1770	Hallam Township
Hanover	Mar. 4, 1815 ¹	, ³ , ⁴ 1763-1764	Penn Township
	Apr. 29, 1856 ²		I
Jacobus	Nov. 29, 1929		Springfield Township
Jefferson	Dec. 11, 1866	1812	Codorus Township
	•		_
•			, _
Loganvine			Springitera rownship
	-		East Marshaster Township
	-		÷
Mount WOII	Aug. 25, 1910	1007	Last Manchester Township
Lewisberry Loganville Manchester Mount Wolf	Apr. 2, 1832 Apr. 2, 1852 ¹ Apr. 8, 1852 ² Aug. 27, 1869 Aug. 23, 1910	1798 1820	Newberry Township Springfield Township East Manchester Township East Manchester Township

YORK COUNTY - 4th Class (cont'd)

Boroughs (cont'd)

•

Name of Borough	Incorpor	ated		Laid Out Settled	Incorporated From
New Freedom	May 2	1879 ¹ ,3,4 1873 ²	S	1783	Shrewsbury Township
New Salem	July 24				North Codorus Township
North York	Apr. 17			1888	Manchester Township
Railroad	Aug. 31		S	1792	Shrewsbury Township
Red Lion	Jan. 16	, 1880	S	1852	York Township
Seven Valleys	Aug. 23	, 1892	S	1740	Springfield Township
Shrewsbury	Apr. 9	1834	S	1800	Shrewsbury Township
Spring Grove	Aug. 28	1882	S	1740	Jackson Township
Stewartstown	-	1851 ¹ ,3		1814	Hopewell Township
	Feb. 24	, 1853 ²			
Wellsville	June 30	, 1892 ^{1,3}	S	1737	Warrington Township
	Nov. 14	, 1892 ²			
West York		1905 ¹			West Manchester Township
	June 20	19042			
Windsor		19051,3		1830	Windsor Township
	July 3	1905 ²			
Winterstown	Jan. 2	1871		1830	Hopewell Township
Wrightsville	Apr. 11	18341,3,4		1811	Hallam Township
	Apr. 14	18342			
Yoe	Oct. 23	1893	S	1815	York Township
Yorkana		1913 ¹		1800	Lower Windsor Township
	Aug. 26	1912 ²			
York Haven	Dec. 1	1892		1814	Newberry Township

First Class Townships

Name of Township	Became First Class Twp.	Incorporated as <u>a Twp</u> .	Settled	Incorporated From
Penn Spring Garden	Nov. 8, 1960	1880 Nov. 1821 1822 ⁴	1825 1750	Heidelberg Township Hallam and York Townships
York	Nov. 4, 1958	1753	1748	Hallam Township

YORK COUNTY - 4th Class (cont'd)

Second Class Townships

Name of Township	Incor	pora	ted	Settled
Carroll Chanceford	Aug.	3,	1831 1747 ¹ , 3	1740 1735
Codorus			1745 ² 1747	1734
Conewago Dover	Jan.	8,	1818 1747	1767 About 1736
East Hopewell	June		1885	About 1734
East Manchester	Jan.	8,		About 1735
Fairview Fawn	Feb.		1803 1745	1730 About 1734
Fawn Franklin			1809	1740 I74
Heidelberg			1750	1738
Hellam	Aug.	7,	1739	1721
Hopewell	July		1767	About 1734
Jackson			1857	1756
Lower Chanceford			1805	About 1734
Lower Windsor			1838	1722
Manchester			1742	About 1738
Manheim			1747	1732
Monaghan			1745	1735
Newberry			1742	1734
North Codorus	Jan.	6,	1838	1832
North Hopewell	June		1885	About 1734
Paradise			1747	About 1738
Peach Bottom	Apr.	5,	1815	About 1735
Shrewsbury			1742	1739
Springettsbury	Apr.	20,	1891	About 1737
Springfield	Apr.	9,	1835	About 1763
Warrington			1744	1735
Washington			1803 1,3 1802 ²	About 1738

Incorporated From
Franklin and Monaghan Twps. Incorporated while part of Lancaster County
Newberry and Dover Twps. Incorporated while part of Lancaster County Hopewell Township Manchester Township Newberry Township
Monaghan Township Manheim Township Incorporated while part of Lancaster County Shrewsbury Township Paradise Township Chanceford Township Windsor Township Incorporated while part of Lancaster County Incorporated while part of Lancaster County Incorporated while part of Lancaster County
Codorus Township Hopewell Township Incorporated while part of Lancaster County Fawn Township Incorporated while part of Lancaster County Spring Garden Township Shrewsbury Township Incorporated while part of Lancaster County

Warrington Township

.

,

YORK COUNTY - 4th Class (cont'd)

Second Class Townships (cont'd)

Name of Township	Incorporated	Settled	Incorporated From
West Manchester	Dec. 5, 1799	1735	Manchester Township
West Manheim	1858	1762	Manheim Township
Windsor	July 1758	1735	Hellam Township

1 Godcharles

.

.

3 John Gibson, <u>History of York County</u>, <u>Pennsylvania</u> (Chicago: F. A. Battey Publishing Company, 1886).

·

² George R. Prowell, <u>History of York County, Pennsylvania</u>, Vol. I (Chicago: J. H. Beers and Company, 1907).